Table 7: Likelihood of each scenario.

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5
When COVID-
19 ceases to
be considered
a pandemic
(50% drop in
staff capacity)

 after
autumn/winter 23
campaigns have

finished

 after spring 24
campaigns

complete

 after
autumn/winter 24

campaigns
complete

 after spring 25
campaigns

complete

 after
autumn/winter 25

campaigns
complete

Likelihood of
scenario

40% 30% 20% 7% 3%

Expected Value

119. The probabilities in Table 7 are applied to the benefit values in Table 6. This is to

determine the total expected value of Option 1. We expect that Option 1 could result in a

total expected benefit, of approximately £1,230 million over 2023-2026. This expected

value accounts for the uncertainty of when COVID-19 will cease to be considered a

pandemic, through the use of probabilities. Under the expected value, Option 1 is

expected to approximately prevent an additional 23,800 more hospitalisations and 6,200

more deaths up to April 2026, compared to Option 0 of do nothing.

Table 8: expected benefit of Option 0

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

Total
Expected

value

Likelihood 40% 30% 20% 7% 3% 100%

Expected
Benefit

£ 680m £ 420m £ 110m £ 30m £ 0m £ 1,230m

Expected
reduced
hospitalisations
(vs Option 0)

12,400 7,600 3,100 700 0 23,800

Expected
reduced deaths
(vs Option 0)

3,300 1,900 800 200 0 6,200

Numbers may not sum due to rounding

Option 0 Results

Option 0 monetised benefits

120. Option 0 has zero monetised benefits as the baseline option.

Option 0 non-monetised benefits

121. With fewer vaccines deployed, Option 0 may result in a lower total cost of
deployment through avoiding payment of the item of service fee. This fee of £7.54 is paid
for each dose of a COVID-19 and £10.06 is paid for each dose of an Influenza vaccine.
Owing to uncertainty over the timing of COVID-19 no longer being considered a

27

pandemic and whether deployment savings are recoverable, we do not model a saving.